to each of the undermentioned areas, has also been deposited at each of the places mentioned below:

Coille, Hawick — Town Clerk's Office, Hawick.

Oakfield, Kelso — Town Clerk's Office, Kelso.

Each extract of the amended Development Plan so deposited is available for inspection by the public, free of charge, between the hours of 10 a.m. and 5 p.m. from Monday to Friday.

The amendment of the Development Plan became operative as from the 25th day of February 1966 but if any person aggrieved by the amendment desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act, 1947 or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any Regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the making of the amendment, he may, within six weeks from the 25th day of February 1966 make an application to the Court of Session.

Dated this 21st day of February 1966.

JAMES KYLE, County Clerk.

County Offices, Newtown St. Boswells.

ROYAL BURGH OF ANNAN Public Health (Scotland) Act 1897 OFFENSIVE TRADES

THE Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the Royal Burgh of Annan as the Local Authority for the said Burgh under the Public Health (Scotland) Act 1897 do by this their Order made under and in virtue of the powers contained in Section 32(1) of the said Act declare that within the said Burgh the business of the manufacture of fish meal, fish manures, fish oil, or any product of the like nature manufactured from, or containing fish, fish offal or fish shells, shall be an offensive business under and within the meaning of Section 32(1) of the said Act.

Dated at Annan this Sixteenth day of November 1965.

ALEC KNOX, Town Clerk.

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by Section 32(1) of the Public Health (Scotland) Act 1897 and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf, hereby confirms the foregoing Order.



Given under the seal of the Secretary of State for Scotland this Seventeenth day of February 1966.

J. E. STARK, Assistant Secretary.

Scottish Development Department,

St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1.

In terms of Section 32(1) of the Public Health (Scotland) Act 1897 notice of the foregoing Order is hereby given.

ALEC KNOX, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Annan, Dumfriesshire.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF DUNBARTON SPECIAL DISTRICTS

NOTICE Is Hereby Given in accordance with the terms of Section 147(2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Dunbarton propose to alter, by extending, the boundaries of (1) Vale of Leven Special Lighting and Cleansing Districts and (2) Dunbartonshire Special Sewerage and Sewage Disposal District to include the lands at Ladyton and Nobleston and parts

of the lands of Highdykes in the Parishes of Bonhill and Dumbarton.

The terms of the proposal and the plans showing the boundaries of the altered Special Districts may be inspected in the Office of the County Clerk, County Council Offices, Dumbarton, between the hours of 8 30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. from 1st March until 23rd March 1966.

The proposal will be considered by the County Council at a meeting to be held within the County Council Offices, Dumbarton, on Wednesday, 23rd March 1966 at 12.30 o'clock p.m.

JOHN F. MILLER, County Clerk.

Dumbarton, 25th February 1966.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF DUNBARTON SPECIAL DISTRICT

NOTICE Is Hereby Given in accordance with the terms of Section 147(2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Dunbarton propose to alter, by extending, the boundaries of the Gareloch Special Lighting District to include an area at Kirkbrae, Shandon, in the Parish of Rhu.

The terms of the proposal and a plan showing the boundaries of the altered Special District may be inspected in the office of the County Clerk, County Council Offices, Dumbarton, between the hours of 8.30 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. from 1st March until 23rd March 1966.

The proposal will be considered by the County Council at a meeting to be held within the County Council Offices, Dumbarton on Wednesday, 23rd March 1966 at 12.30 o'clock p.m.

JOHN F. MILLER, County Clerk.

Dumbarton, 25th February 1966.

JOINT COUNTY COUNCIL OF MORAY AND NAIRN

Traffic Regulation

New Elgin Road and Main Street, New Elgin

THE Joint County Council of the Combined County of Moray and Nairn propose to make an Order under Section 26 of the Road Traffic Act 1960 the effect of which is set out in the Schedule hereto.

Objections to the proposals must be sent in writing to the undersigned by 19th March 1966.

ANDREW THOMSON, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Elgin. 22nd February 1966.

SCHEDULE

No person shall except upon the direction or with the permission of a police constable in uniform cause or permit any vehicle to wait between the hours of 8 a.m. and midnight on the following lengths of Route A.941 in New Elgin in the Parish of Elgin and County of Moray—

- (a) That length of Route A.941 in New Elgin from the south side of its junction with Cemetery Road southwards to a point twenty-five yards south of its junction with Smith Street a distance of 213 yards or thereby;
- (b) That length of Route A.941 in New Elgin from a point 50 yards south of its junction with Land Street in a southerly direction to its junction with Thornhill Road (unclassified) a distance of 190 yards or thereby;

but nothing in the said Order shall prevent any person from causing or permitting a vehicle to wait in said lengths of road for so long as may be necessary—(a) to enable a person to board or alight from the vehicle; (b) to enable goods to be loaded on to or unloaded from the vehicle; or (c) to enable the vehicle, if it cannot conveniently be used for such purpose in any other street, to be used in connection with any funeral, building operation or demolition, the removal of any obstruction to traffic, the maintenance, improvement or reconstruction of any part of said lengths of roads or the laying, erection, alteration or repair in or near to any part of the said lengths of roads of any sewer or of any main, pipe or apparatus for the supply of gas, water or electricity or of any telegraph line as defined in the Telegraph Act, 1878.

THE JOINT COUNTY COUNCIL OF THE COMBINED COUNTY OF PERTH AND KINROSS

(40 m.p.h. Speed Limit) (No. 3) Order 1965

ON 31st December, the Secretary of State consented to the making of The Joint County Council of the Combined County of Perth and Kinross (40 m.p.h. Speed Limit) (No. 3) Order 1965 under Section 11(1) of the Road Traffic Act, 1962 the effect of which will be that the length of road specified in the schedule to this notice shall become subject to a speed limit of 40 m.p.h.

A. L. Bushnell, County Clerk.

County Offices, York Place, Perth. 18th February 1966.

SCHEDULE

That length of the Crieff-Perth Road (Route A.85) at Crieff extending to 628 yards or thereby in a north-easterly direction from a point 130 yards or thereby north-east of its junction with Rectory Road.

TRAFFIC REGULATION AND RESTRICTION OF WAITING AND LOADING ROTHESAY ORDER, 1966

THE Town Council of the Royal Burgh of Rothesay propose to make an Order under Section 27(4) of the Road Traffic Act, 1960 the effect of which is set out in the Schedule

hereto.

Objections to the proposals must be sent in writing to the undersigned by 19th March 1966.

A. LINDSAY, Town Clerk

Council Chambers, Rothesay. 23rd February 1966.